$753,200.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from December 15, 2022 through 
December 31, 2025 to December 31, 2026, (an additional 365 days).  All other terms and 
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Discussion This Amendment is for additional architectural, engineering services and three hundred 
sixty-five (365) calendar days’ extension.

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

73.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4,  Agreement for Architectural 
Services by and between the District and Hibser Yamauchi Architects, Inc., Oakland, CA,

[...]

4.1 Basic Services. For the Basic Services satisfactorily performed under this Agreement, Architect shall 
be compensated according to its hourly rate schedule (Section 4.8, below).  Architect’s total compensation 
for its Basic Services shall not exceed THREE HUNDRED FORTY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($346,500.00), which is Architect’s estimate of the maximum total 
cost of its Basic Services on the Project, based on its October 12, 2022, fee estimate. However, Architect 
will not be compensated for any Basic Services required as a result of Wrongful Acts or Omissions.

[...]

compensation in the event that more time and costs than originally anticipated may be necessary to complete 
the Basic Services.  

4.2 Additional Services. Architect may invoice separately for Additional Services if provided by 
Architect under Article 6, and the total contingency compensation for Additional Services shall not exceed 
THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($34,650.00).  
However, Architect will not be compensated for any Additional Services required as a result of Wrongful 
Acts or Omissions.    

4.3 Reimbursable Expenses 

4.3.1 Reimbursable Expenses are those actual out-of-pocket expenses directly incurred as a result of

[...]

Architect’s total reimbursement for Reimbursable Expenses shall not exceed ZERO DOLLARS AND 
NO/100 ($0.00), which is Architect’s estimate of the maximum total cost of Reimbursable Expenses on the 
Project.  

4.4 The total not-to-exceed price under this Agreement based on Sections 4.1, 4.2, and 4.3 above is 
THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND NO/100 
($381,150.00).  For services satisfactorily performed, payment for Basic Services, Additional Services and 
Reimbursable Expenses shall be made on a monthly basis after receipt and approval by the District of the 
Architect's properly documented and submitted invoices.